

No. 17-1213

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

GENERAL MOTORS LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL BAVLSIK; KATHLEEN SKELLY,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,  
ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS  
AND AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Philip S. Goldberg  
*Counsel of Record*  
Cary Silverman  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
1155 F Street, N.W., Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 783-8400  
pgoldberg@shb.com

April 2, 2018

---

*Of Counsel*

Peter C. Tolsdorf  
Leland P. Frost  
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER  
FOR LEGAL ACTION  
733 10 Street, N.W., Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
*Counsel for National Association of  
Manufacturers*

John T. Whatley  
David Bright  
ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE  
MANUFACTURERS  
803 7th St N.W., Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
*Counsel for Alliance of Automobile  
Manufacturers*

H. Sherman Joyce  
Lauren S. Jarrell  
AMERICAN TORT REFORM  
ASSOCIATION  
1101 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
*Counsel for American Tort Reform Asso-  
ciation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Seventh Amendment Right to Jury Trial Protects Defendants from Jury Compromises Establishing Their Liability and Courts Ordering Damages-Only Re-Trials.....	4
A. The Court Should Provide a Fair, Uniform Standard for When a Verdict Must be Overturned as an Illicit Compromise .....	5
B. The Court Should Clarify that Damages-Only Re-Trials Generally Violate a Defendant’s Right to a Fair Trial Even When There Is No Suspected Compromise .....	9
II. Federal Courts Should Be Cautioned Against Employing Procedural Mechanisms that Undo Jury Verdicts and Direct Larger Awards .....	12
A. The Court Should Not Allow Damages-Only Re-Trials to Circumvent Its Longstanding Prohibition on <i>Additur</i> .....	12

B. The Court Should Not Allow Federal Courts to Undermine State Laws Allowing or Restricting Apportionment of Damages.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Alabama v. Blue Bird Body Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	10
<i>Alibrandi v. Helmsley</i> , 314 N.Y.S.2d 95 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1970).....	15
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896).....	5
<i>Bacon v. Honda of Am. Mfg.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 466 (S.D. Ohio 2001).....	10
<i>Bavlsik v. General Motors LLC</i> , 870 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	3, 7, 12
<i>Boesing v. Spiess</i> , 540 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2008).....	4, 6
<i>Carter v. Chicago Police Officers</i> , 165 F.3d 1071 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Coleman v. Soccer Ass'n of Columbia</i> , 69 A.3d 1149 (Md. 2013).....	15
<i>Collins v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , 749 F.3d 951 (11th Cir. 2014).....	4, 6
<i>Diamond D Enters. USA, Inc. v. Steins-</i> <i>vaag</i> , 979 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	8

<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....	12-14
<i>Elcock v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 233 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	14
<i>Gasoline Products Co. v. Champlin Re- fining Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 494 (1931) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gerow v. Mitch Crawford Holiday Motors</i> , 987 S.W.2d 359 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999).....	16
<i>In re Paxil Litig.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 539 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	11
<i>Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>Mekdeci v. Merrell Nat'l Labs., a Div. of Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 711 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1983).....	7-8
<i>Nat'l Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Great Lakes Warehouse Corp.</i> , 261 F.2d 35 (7th Cir. 1958).....	6
<i>O'Connor v. Boeing N. Am., Inc.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 404 (C.D. Cal. 2000) .....	11
<i>Pryer v. C.O. 3 Slavic</i> , 251 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>Rivera v. Sassoon</i> , 39 Cal. App. 4th 1045 (1995).....	11

<i>Skinner v. Total Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 859 F.2d 1439 (10th Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Smith v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 174 F.R.D. 90 (W.D. Mo. 1997).....	9-10
<i>Williams v. Rene</i> , 72 F.3d 1096 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	9
<b><u>Constitutional Provision</u></b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	4-5
<b><u>Statute</u></b>	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 510.263 .....	11
<b><u>Rule</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....	7
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
2 Dan B. Dobbs, Paul T. Hayden & Ellen M. Bublick, <i>The Law of Torts</i> , § 220 (2d ed. 2011).....	15
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> , Fourth, § 11.632 (2004) .....	11
Eric L. Muller, <i>The Hobgoblin of Little Minds? Our Foolish Law of Inconsistent Verdicts</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 771 (1998) .....	8

Mary E. Murphy, <i>Comparative Negligence of Driver as Defense to Enhanced Injury, Crashworthiness, or Second Collision Claim</i> , 69 A.L.R.5th 625 (Originally published 1999).....	16
Charles Nesson, <i>The Evidence or the Event? On Judicial Proof and Acceptability of Verdicts</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 1357 (1985) .....	8
Victor E. Schwartz, <i>Comparative Negligence § 22.01[f]</i> (5th ed. 2002).....	15
Victor E. Schwartz, Phil Goldberg & Christopher E. Appel, <i>Deep Pocket Jurisprudence: Where Tort Law Should Draw the Line</i> , 70 Okla. L. Rev. 359 (2018) .....	16-17
9A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure § 2391</i> (3d ed. Sept. 2017 update).....	11
